501978403 07/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Markus Weber | 04/20/2012 |
| Oliver Walter | 04/20/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JLMA Packaging Technological Center, S. Coop. | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | Barrio Garagaltza, 51 | | |
| City: | Onati | | |
| State/Country: | SPAIN | | |
| Postal Code: | 20560 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13469301 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: pscull@hdciplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Peter B. Scull

Address Line 1: 225 Union Blvd., Ste. 150
Address Line 2: Hamilton, DeSanctis & Cha, LLP.
Address Line 4: Lakewood, COLORADO 80228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SGS0.06300US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter B. Scull

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_ULM008US_b_signed_MW#page1.tif source=Assignment_ULM008US_b_signed_MW#page2.tif source=Assignment_ULM008US_a_signed_OW#page1.tif source=Assignment_ULM008US_a_signed_OW#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0126

OF \$40.00 13469301

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

| European Patent Application Number | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Application Filing Date | |
| Inventorship | |
| Title GRIPPER FOR CAPTURING AND | FOR TRANSPORTING FOODSTUFFS |

The PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT include: <u>Assignors:</u> Markus Weber of Ebnatstrasse 65, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland, Oliver Walter of Ebnatstrasse 65, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland and, <u>Assignee:</u> ULMA Packaging Technological Center, S. Coop. Of Barrio Garagaltza, 51, 20560 Oñati, Spain.

WHEREAS, Assignors, are the owners, by virtue of the laws of Switzerland, of a certain new and useful invention and/or improvements claimed and described in the Application for Letters Patent of the European Patent Office entitled "GRIPPER FOR CAPTURING AND FOR TRANSPORTING FOODSTUFFS" as referenced above;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and in and to the applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and/or improvements, said application, said Letters Patent and any and all other letters patent which may be granted for said invention and/or improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said application and/or said Letters Patent to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention and/or improvements, applications and all letters patent on said invention and/or improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the various Commissioners of Patents to issue all letters patent on said invention to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors do hereby agree that they and their executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignors relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, invention, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0127

| | license or other agreement affecting the rights and ters by the Assignors and that full right to convey the |
|---|---|
| same as herein expressed is possessed by the As | signors. |
| | <u>.</u> |
| | M. Wilm |
| Date April 20, 2012 | Name: Markus Weber Assignor |
| | 1 800 500 2 |

AND, furthermore, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignce, its successors and

Date April 20, 2012 Name: Oliver Walter
Assignor

PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0128

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

| European Patent | Application | Number. | ************ | ********* | ********** | .EP 11382146.6: |
|-------------------|-------------|----------------|------------------|------------|------------|-----------------|
| Application Filin | g Date | 2575×656565656 | ********** | ********** | ******** | May 12, 2011: |
| Inventorship | < | X*********** | **************** | ******* | Mark | us Weber et al: |
| TitleGRIP | PER FOR | CAPTUR | ING AND F | OR TRANS | PORTING | FOODSTUFFS |

The PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT include: <u>Assignors:</u> Marcus Weber of Ebnatstrasse 65, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland, Oliver Walter of Ebnatstrasse 65, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland and, <u>Assignee:</u> ULMA Packaging Technological Center, S. Coop. Of Barrio Garagaltza, 51, 20560 Oñati, Spain.

WHEREAS. Assignors, are the owners, by virtue of the laws of Switzerland, of a certain new and useful invention and/or improvements claimed and described in the Application for Letters Patent of the European Patent Office entitled "GRIPPER FOR CAPTURING AND FOR TRANSPORTING FOODSTUFFS" as referenced above;

AND WHEREAS. Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and in and to the applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and/or improvements, said application, said Letters Patent and any and all other letters patent which may be granted for said invention and/or improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said application and/or said Letters Patent to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention and/or improvements, applications and all letters patent on said invention and/or improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the various Commissioners of Patents to issue all letters patent on said invention to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors do hereby agree that they and their executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignors relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, invention, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0129 AND, furthermore, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

Date April 20, 2012

Joha Ffhausen Date April 20, 2012 Name: Marcus Weber

Assignor

Name: Oliver Walter

Assignor

PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0130

RECORDED: 07/05/2012